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. INTRODUCTION

Defendant Jessica McElfresh demurred to the causes of action in the Sherlock First
Amended Complaint for violation of the Cartwright Act (Business and Professions Code 8
16700, et seq.), Unfair Business Practices in violation of Business & Professions Code § 17200
and civil conspiracy. Plaintiffs filed an opposition to Ms. McElfresh’s motion to strike punitive
damages, not an opposition to Ms. McElfresh’s demurrer. But, even assuming plaintiffs’
opposition is an opposition to Ms. McElfresh’s demurrer as well, the First Amended Complaint
still does not state a valid cause of action against Ms. McElfresh and should therefore be
dismissed.

1. THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT DO NOT

STATE AVALID CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST MS. McELFRESH

In their opposition, plaintiffs argue that Ms. McElfresh violated her fiduciary duty to Mr.
Cotton by representing Mr. Geraci in furtherance of the Federal CUP application and that breach
of fiduciary duty is the basis for the claim for conspiracy to violate the Cartwright Act.

Even assuming these allegations are true, as we must for the purposes of the demurrer,
Mr. Cotton is not a plaintiff in this case. We know that the goal of this lawsuit is to overturn the
judgment against Mr. Cotton in the Geraci case and that Mr. Flores represented Mr. Cotton at
one time in the Geraci case. But, Mr. Flores cannot seriously contend he was injured somehow
because he represented Mr. Cotton and Mr. Cotton should have won the Geraci lawsuit and any
alleged breach of fiduciary duty to Mr. Cotton cannot form the basis of plaintiffs’ claim for
conspiracy to eliminate or reduce competition and free trade in violation of the Cartwright Act.
Plaintiffs suing under the Cartwright Act must be within the “target area” of the antitrust
violation to have standing to sue; i.e., they must have suffered direct injury as a result of the
anticompetitive conduct. See, Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code 8 16750(a); Cellular Plus, Inc. v. Superior
Court (U.S. West Cellular) (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1224, 1232; Vinci v. Waste Management, Inc.
(1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1811, 1815.

Since none of the plaintiffs in this case even claim to have been injured by any conduct

they attribute to Ms. McElfresh, the First Amended Complaint against her should be dismissed.

1
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1 I, CONCLUSION

2 The first cause of action in plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaint for violation of the

3 Cartwright Act (Business and Professions Code § 16700, et seq.), the fifth cause of action for

4 Unfair Business Practices in violation of Business & Professions Code § 17200 and the seventh

5 cause of action for civil conspiracy cannot be amended to state a valid cause of action against

6 Ms. McElfresh. Ms. McElfresh respectfully requests that the Court sustain this demurrer without

7 leave to amend.

9 DATED: November 23, 2022 WALSH MCKEAN FURCOLO LLP

10
11 v
12 Laura Stewart, Esq.
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